## NORTHERN ONTARIO FIRE RELIEF FUND.

mentioned, be divided equally between the Porcupine Mining Division and the District of Cochrane, the sum of \$1.000.00 already in the hands of the Local Committee at Porcupine to be regarded as part of the one-half share to be paid to the Porcupine Mining Division, and the sum of \$300.00, the value of certain hospital material already in possession of the said District of Cochrane, to be regarded as part of the one-half share to be paid to the District of Cochrane, such funds to be applied in establishing a hospital at or near the Town of Cochrane and a hospital at some place in the Porcupine Mining Division to be agreed upon by the Councils of the Townships of Whitney and Tisdale and the Municipality of Timmins, and approved by a Judge in Chambers and, in event of disagreement, to be determined by a Judge in Chambers, to be used for the care of the indigent and unfortunate in the said Mining Division, upon reasonable terms, the title thereto to be vested in a Board of Trustees or in the Municipality, and the said funds shall be paid to such corporation, trustees, or other parties, and in such manner as may be satisfactory to the Attorney-General, but no part of the fund shall be paid over until satisfactory provision is made by the respective Municipalities for the furnishing of a free site and for adequate maintenance, such free site and maintenance to be secured and guaranteed in such way as shall be satisfactory to the Attorney-General.

3. AND THIS COURT DOTH ORDER, that the said Trustees be relieved and discharged with respect to all liability with regard to any moneys dealt with under this order, save the liability to deal with them as herein directed.

4. AND THIS COURT DOTH FURTHER ORDER, that the costs of all parties of and incidental to this application be paid out of the said funds forthwith after taxation, those of the Trustees being taxed and paid as between solicitor and client, as also the Trustees' proper costs incurred in the course of the administration of the trust.

Judgment signed this 17th day of November, 1913.

GEO. M. LEE, Registrar.

D'ARCY HINDS,

Judgment Clerk.

Entd. 18-11-13. L.B: 14 p.p. 128-129, A.M.

32